

May 28, 1996

Donald Waters

Alameda-Contra Costa Medical Association

6230 Claremont Avenue

Post Office Box 2895

Oakland, California  94618



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-149

Dear Mr. Waters:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the personal use provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


May the Alameda-Contra Costa Medical Association (ACCMA) use its PAC funds to join the Economic Development Advisory Board?

CONCLUSION


The expenditure of the ACCMA's PAC funds to join the Economic Development Advisory Board does not appear to be reasonably related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose and is therefore not permissible.

FACTS


You have requested advice on behalf of the Alameda-Contra Costa Physicians' Committee, a political action committee (PAC) of the Alameda-Contra Costa Medical Association (ACCMA).  The PAC supports local political candidates who support the health care policies of the ACCMA.  The PAC would like to purchase membership in the Economic Development Advisory Board for the ACCMA.


The Economic Development Advisory Board ("EDAB") is an organization in Alameda County which has membership from a wide spectrum of businesses, trade groups, nonprofit associations and government officials in the East Bay.  This organization promotes business opportunities in the East Bay, which includes involving itself in local and statewide legislative issues which affect the business climate.  It was founded by the Alameda County Board of Supervisors and headquartered in Alameda County's administrative offices.  EDAB also includes a strong representation from health care businesses and organizations.  It has a health committee to address business issues affecting the health care industry.

ANALYSIS


The personal use provisions of the Act apply to the

allowable expenditure of campaign funds (contributions, cash,

cash equivalents, and other assets) held by candidates, elected officers and committees.  (Sections 89511-89522.)


The general rule of the personal use provisions is that an expenditure of campaign funds by a committee not controlled by a candidate must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Pursuant to Section 89512.5:     

(a)  Subject to the provisions of subdivision (b), any expenditure by a committee not subject to the trust imposed by subdivision (b) of Section 89510 shall be reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose of the committee.

(b)  Any expenditure by a committee that confers a substantial personal benefit on any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by the committee, shall be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose of the committee.


The ACCMA would like to use its PAC funds to join the EDAB, an organization which promotes business opportunities.  You stated that the EDAB has a strong representation from health care businesses and organizations and it has a health committee to address business issues affecting the health care industry in the East Bay.  The ACCMA believes that participation in EDAB would enhance its awareness of the political issues in the community which affect health care. The ACCMA also believes that such membership would provide an opportunity to develop relationships with other constituencies to promote its views on health care issues and also to promote its views through policies adopted by EDAB.  


Section 89512.5 specifically states that an expenditure made by a committee must be reasonably related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  We have previously advised that PAC funds may be used to pay the expenses of a member of the sponsoring organization when the member travels as the PAC representative to a political fundraiser.  (Ford Advice Letter, No. A-95-405.)  We have also advised that a PAC may not refund contributions to its sponsoring organization for normal operating expenses.  (Pappy Advice Letter, No. 94-031.)


It could be analogized that ACCMA's membership in the EDAB is similar to a normal operating expense.  Furthermore, EDAB is an organization that promotes business opportunities, not political, legislative or governmental goals.  Therefore, an expenditure of PAC funds to join the EDAB does not qualify as a political, legislative or governmental purpose. 


I trust this answers your question.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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